

George Latimer County Executive

WHEREAS, a vacancy exists in the membership of the Westchester County Domestic Violence Council:

NOW, THEREFORE, I, George Latimer, County Executive of Westchester County, in accordance with the terms and provisions of the Westchester County Charter, appoint Chief Joseph P. Castelli, 1306 Lydia Court, Mohegan Lake, New York as the Police Chiefs Association member of the Westchester County Domestic Violence Council, for the term March 7, 2023 to December 31, 2024.

Given under my hand and seal this 7<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2023.

George Latimer County Executive



George Latimer County Executive

March 7, 2023

Chief Joseph P. Castelli 1306 Lydia Court Mohegan Lake, NY 10547

Dear Chief Castelli,

It is my pleasure to appoint you to serve as the Police Chiefs Association member of the Westchester County Domestic Violence Council effective today, Tuesday, March 7, 2023. This appointment is for a term to expire on December 31, 2024.

Your appointment is subject to confirmation by the Westchester County Board of Legislators, but your service begins immediately. You must complete the attached Oath of Office within 30 days, either by appearing at the County Clerk's office or mailing the signed and notarized form to our office.

When you have filed your Oath of Office, a Resolution to confirm your appointment will be submitted to the County Board of Legislators. As part of the confirmation process, you may be called before the Board to be interviewed. Please contact the Office for Women at (914) 995-5972, for the date, place, and time of the upcoming meeting for your participation.

Pursuant to Local Law, as a member of a Westchester County Board and/or Commission, you are responsible for adhering to the requirements of our Code of Ethics.

Warmest wishes for a successful tenure.

Very Truly Yours,

George Latimer

Westchester County Executive

GL/ts

cc: Honorable Board of Legislators

Robi Schlaff, Director, Office for Women Joan McDonald, Director of Operations

Office of the County Executive

#### JOSEPH P. CASTELLI

### 1306 Lydia Court Mohegan Lake, NY 10547

# jcastelli@whiteplainsny.gov

EX	DF	RI	F	M	CF

WHITE PLAINS POLICE DEPARTMENT

-Chief of Police

White Plains, NY
July 2019-Present

-Assistant Chief of Police

December 2018-July 2019

-Captain-Commanding Officer. Detective Division

December 2018-July 2019

-Captain-Commanding Officer. Patrol Division

November 2011-October 2012

#### **EDUCATION**

**Manhattan College** 

-Bachelor of Science - Organizational Management

Riverside, NY

September 2009-May 2011

**Westchester Community College** 

-Associate of Science - Criminal Justice

Valhalla, NY

September 1987-Sept 1990

FBI NATIONAL POLICE ACADEMY

Quantico, VA

September 2017-December 2017

# ASSOCIATIONS/MEMBERSHIPS

- -FBI National Academy Association Member
- -IACP Member
- -NYS Chiefs of Police Association Member
- -Westchester County Chiefs of Police Association Member / Chair, Domestic Violence Committee

#### CERTIFICATIONS/TRAINING

- -New York State Certified Police Instructor
- -Police Ethics Instructor
- -Westchester County Domestic Violence High Risk Team/LAP Instructor

# COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER OATH OF OFFICE

# For Appointees to County Boards and Commissions

STATE OF NEW YORK )
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER ) ss.:
I, TOSEPH P. CASTELLI do solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will support (Print or Type Name)
the constitution of the United States, and the constitution of the State of New York, and that I will faithfully discharge the duties of the office of w.c. Domestic, Violence Countin and for the (Print or Type Board Name)
County of Westchester, according to the best of my ability.
Date: April 3, 2023 And Citty in (Signature)
Sworn to and subscribed before me this 3rd day of April
(Signature)
(Print or Type Name)
(Title of Official Administering Oath)  (Title of Official Administering Oath)
——————————————————————————————————————

Mail original Oath of Office to Office to Androw: Ferris, Office of the County Executive, 148 Martine Ave., Room 916D, White Plains, NY 10601 for filing within thirty (30) days of the commencement of the term of office or the notice of appointment.

30143038

